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5 Teen Court Referral
ORI # FL0200800 | Office of Inspector General-DC | Report# | 18-11189
Location of Offense Date of Offense Date of Arrest
Jefferson Correctional Institution, 1050 Big Joe Road, Monticello, Florida 32344 June 20, 2018
Name: Ladeja Ra’Shawn Wade (Florida Driver License # W300536966250) ] Alias: N/A
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~ Indual erican 17 M
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The Undersigned Certifies and swears that he has just and reasonable grounds to believe, and does believe that the above named Defend  the foll g Violation of the law:

OJAM. [J PM (Specially include facts constituting cause for arrest)

Your Affiant is Law Enforcement Inspector Ryan Muse with the Office of Inspector General - DC.

On, or about the date range(s) of: May 1 ~ June 30, 2018, at Jefferson Correctional Institution (JCI) in Monticello, Florida, the above-
named defendant; Correctional Officer Trainee Ladeja Wade, knowingly and with intent committed the criminal offense(s) of:

e Unlawful compensation or reward for official behavior when Officer Wade twice accepted monies transmitted electronically
via money transfer, and once was paid through a third party via Western Union Money Transfer from Inmate Jamel Bell, DC#
H32319, by accepting payments from Inmate Bell in the amounts of: $50.00, $100.00, and $250.00. Officer Wade was a paid
public servant being employed with the State of Florida at the time of receiving compensation from Inmate Bell. Officer
Wade’s last day of employment was July 1, 2018. Acceptance of monies from an inmate(s) is a violation of Office Wade’s
public duty.

e Officer Wade; electronically, sent and received 271 transcribed pages of back and forth text messages into Jefferson
Correctional Institution (JCI) by use of a cellular phone device from and to Inmate Bell. Officer Wade relayed, accepted, and
responded to information implicating her involvement, and her conspiring and/or assisting in planning the commission of
crimes which is a violation of Officer Wade’s public duty.

o During a sworn post-Miranda interview conducted on June 27, 2018, Officer Wade lied during an interview; when asked if she
was doing business with, or taking money from inmates. It is reasonably believed that Officer Wade knowingly and with
intent; gave false statements while under oath to conceal her direct involvement in the commission a crime(s).
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On July 12, 2018, Inmate Bell was searched just prior to being transported from JCI where he was concealing a contraband cellular.
Inmate Bell’s phone was an Alcatel brand with telephone numbers; (912)467-1494 and (912) 227-3291 assigned to it through AT&T.
Inmate Bell refused to give the phone to security staff and broke it in multiple pieces. A chain of custody for the phone was initiated
and the phone was delivered to forensic cell phone lab company, Guarded Exchange for analysis. The analysis yielded the contents
from the phone’s memory to include; both calls and hundreds of texts between Inmate Bell (using the handle Bear) and Officer Wade
(using the handle Lil Baby2) using her cell phone number _ Text regarding financial transactions sent via “CashApp” to
Officer Wade’s handle; $Lewinski2014, and three way calls between Inmate White and Officer Wade. Communication exchanges
between Inmate Bell and other inmates and multiple images taken both by the phone and stored on the phone were sent to him from
other cellular phones.

Note: The cell phone number listed under Lil Baby?2 is the same phone number listed in Officer Wade's employee file, and identified
herself by name twice (text line #917), and the second time being when she changed phone numbers (text line #916 and #1 382). Inmate
Bell used his first name in texted line #1039.

The text messages and pictures sent from Inmate Bell to Officer Wade included a hand drawn map of JCI's grounds marking where to
leave items (drops). Also referenced were other specific drop areas in the Monticello, Florida area including the Recycling Center and
car wash. The text extensively detailed of packages and the selling of narcotics (Marijuana - Loud and Ecstasy - Lolly); including how
much could be made per specified ounce sold. There were also discussions of how to test and circumnavigate JCI’s metal detector to
smuggle in contraband.

There were also numerous phone calls made between Officer Wade and Inmate Bell. It is reasonable to believe that; the details of
smuggling contraband and/ or narcotics were planned during these calls, and the monies given to Officer Wade were for these
transactions.

On May 28, 2018, Inmate Bell was texting with Officer Wade (Line #49) asking her, “You got the $250.00 I sent you right?” Officer
Wade responded as receiving the monies (Line #53), “And yeah, I got the money, but I split it with my cousin.” A $100.00 was sent
directly to Officer Wade via cell phone with a confirmation number of 87901011. Text line #841 shows Inmate Bell writing he sent
Officer Wade $100.00 and text line #843 shows her responding, she received the money.

Inmate Bell sent money to Officer Wade using Western Union and they used a third-party person, Terina Garland from Fort Lauderdale,
Florida.

e Line #1128, Inmate Bell tells Officer Wade, Ms. Garland would be the name the money would be coming from.

e Line #1129, Inmate Bell tells Officer Wade the amount being sent is $50.00.

e Line #1113, Inmate Bell asks Officer Wade if she received the funds?

e Line #1131, Officer Wade responds; “Yeah.”

Subpoenaed results from Western Union also reflect Officer Wade received $50.00 from Ms. Garland. On June 30, 2018 at 3:37 PM,
Ms. Garland transferred $50.00 to Officer Wade. Transaction number shown on a copy of the receipt was: 9545572334 with a tracking
number of 473-868-0394. A copy of the receipt was obtained from the pictures located on Inmate Bell’s cellular phone.

Your affiant respectfully submits, probable cause has been established in that, Ladeja Wade committed the criminal violations of Florida
State Statutes: Unlawful Compensation or Reward for Official Behavior, in violation of §838.016(1), and Official Misconduct, in
violation of §838.022, in Monticello, Florida.
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